
Athletics Canada
Road Race Measurement Certificate

Official Notice
Based on examination of data provided by the above named measurer, the course described above and in the map attached is 
hereby certified as reasonably accurate in measurement according to the standards adopted by the Road Running Technical 
Council. If any changes are made to the course which results in a course that is less than the stated distance, this certification 
becomes void, and the course must then be re-certified.

Validation of Course
In the event a National Open Record is set on this course, or at the discretion of Athletics Canada, a validation remeasurement may be 
required to be performed by a qualified measurer. If such a remeasurement shows the course to be short, then all pending records will 
be rejected and the course certification will be cancelled.

As Nationally Certified by

_______________________________________________________________________________________    __________________________
Signature of certifier Date

Any inquires regarding this certificate should be directed to coursemeasurement@athletics.ca
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Measurer name     

Measurement date Expiry date 
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Certificate number   

City   

Race contact name 
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Course Information 

Start elevation   

Elevation change ( m/km) 

Finish elevation     

Percent separation 



1K:	Yates	@	Government SE	corner
4.16m	before	(W	of)	lamp	post

First	Mile:	Yates	@	Quadra	SE	corner
1.35m	before	(W	of)	Quadra	E	curb

2K:	Yates	before	(W	of)	Cook
12.2m	before	(W	of)	lamp	post

3K:	opposite	#1156	Richardson	
~inline	with	E	edge	of	building

4K:	#265	Moss	St	@	
Vimy Pl	SE	corner
1.55m	before	(N	of)	
Vimy No	Exit	sign	post

5K:	opposite	#1470	Dallas
~inline	with	centre	of	
“The	Tideline	1470”	sign

6K:	first	right	curve	after	(W	of)	Cook	St
~21m	before	(E	of)	lamp	post	on	S	before	parking	bays

7K:	Dallas	just	before	(E	of)	Padden
~3.85m	before	(E	of)	no	stopping	sign

8K:	#266	Dallas	just	before	(E	of)	Pilot
3.7m	before	(E	of)	grate

Last	Mile:	#116	Dallas
1.8m	before	(E	of)	grate

9K:	opposite	#27	Erie	St
0.8m	before	(W	of)	bus	shelter

FINISH
#470	Belleville	St;
aligned	with	lamp	post
in	front	of	Steamship	bldg;
marked	with	nail	&	washer
2.67m	from	N	curb;	 TURN

On	Cook	St	@	Collinson	St	outside	a	1.25m	
radius	arc	matching	the	centre	turn	lane	
centred	on	a nail	&	washer	mid-road	~inline	
with	S	curb;	4.68m	direct	to	manhole		cover	
centre	along	W	centre	line;	4.58m	direct	to	
of	manhole	cover	centre	along	E	lane	line.

START
On	Government	St	aligned	
with	2nd	lamp	post	south	
of	Belleville	St	on	W;
~9m	N	of	Archives	bldg;	
marked	with	nail	&	washer	
1.5m	from	W	curb

7m

6m

9m

9m 16m
19m

19m
20m

21m

20m

17m

17m

17m

15m

14m

5m

5m

10m
6m

3m	low

4m

7m

11m

13m

16m

14m15m

20m

23m	high

21m

17m

16m

7m

6m

6m

4m

4m

6m

7m

5m 7m 7m

6m

6m

N

gary.duncan@telus.net 250.721.2912ridewithgps.com/routes/38777867 Gary	Duncan,		AIMS/IAAF	“B”	Measurer

Restrictions: Runners have use of the full width of all roads,
except along Cook Stwhere they are restricted to the two rightmost lanes.
The course is measured along the shortest possible path keeping at least 0.3m from curbs, etc.
Cones or other restricting devices are required at the turnaround and recommended on the curbs at
inside corners where runners might shortcut across the sidewalks. Highlighting devices are
suggested at islands, bump outs, bike lane barrier ends, and speed humps for safety.

Route: Starting near the Archives
building just up from Belleville, the
course heads north on Government
and Wharf; east & south on Yates
and Cook to an arc turnaround at
Collinson and back one block; east
& south on Richardson,Moss,May,
and Memorial; westerly on Dallas;
then north & east on the
waterfront roads to a finish on
Belleville in front of the Steamship
building beforeMenzies.

TC10K 2022
Victoria BC

Measured:

Altitude:

Separation:

2022	March	6	&	25
by	Gary	Duncan
Start:		 7m, High:		23m
Finish:		6m, Low:					3m
215m

Athletics Canada Certified
BC-2022-063-BDC
Certification Expires Dec 31/2031 


	Name ofthe course: TC10K
	catenumber: BC-2022-063-BDC
	stance: 10 km
	Race date: Apr 24/2022
	City: Victoria
	Province: BC
	Racecontactname: Kathryn Handford
	l: racedirector@runsport.ca
	Start elevation: 7 m
	on: 6 m
	on change mkm: -0.10
	on_2: 2.15
	Measurername: Gary Duncan
	Measurement date: Mar 6 & 25/2022
	Expirydate: Dec 31/2031
	Date: Apr 22/2023


